

66061-6

66061-6

NO. 66061-6-I
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

SYDNEY ALLRUD, Administrator of the
Estate of Tracey Kirsten Allrud,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, et al.,

Respondents.

2011 FEB 14 PM 1:11
FILED
CLERK OF COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF EDMONDS

Shannon M. Ragonesi, WSBA #31951
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-8861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. FACTS..... 3

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

 B. THE ESTATE FAILED TO PROVE THE CITY OR SNOCOM OWED ALLRUD A LEGAL DUTY; THUS ITS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE..... 12

 C. THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE. 14

 1. RCW 71.05.150 Protects All Members Of The Public, Not Just A Particular And Circumscribed Class Of Persons. 15

 2. The Statute Creates Discretionary Authority, Not A Mandatory Legal Duty. 17

 3. RCW 70.05.153 Would Violate The Federal And State Constitutions If It Created A Mandatory Duty To Enter A Home For A Health And Welfare Check No Matter What The Circumstances22

 4. The City Is Entitled To Immunity Under RCW 71.05.120 As The Estate Failed To Produce Any *Admissible* Evidence Of Gross Negligence Or Bad Faith. 24

 D. THE FAILURE TO ENFORCE EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY TO TAKE A PERSON INTO CUSTODY FOR MENTAL EVALUATION UNDER RCW 71.05.150 IS DISCRETIONARY – NOT MANDATORY. 28

E. THE RESCUE EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY AS THE POLICE WERE NOT CONDUCTING A GRATUITOUS RESCUE.32

F. ALLRUD FAILED TO PRODUCE ANY ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT THE CITY FAILED TO PROPERLY TRAIN OR SUPERVISE OFFICER FALK. 36

G. THE ESTATE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT SNOCOM OWED ALLRUD A DUTY. 38

H. THE ESTATE FAILED TO PROVE THE CITY OR SNOCOM BREACHED A DUTY OWED TO ALLRUD. 39

I. OBJECTION TO CONSIDERATION OF INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE..... 41

IV. CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. v. Blume Dev. Co.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 531, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	29, 30
<u>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist.</u> , 101 Wn. App 677, 686, 687, 5 P.3d 750 (2000).....	32, 33,34
<u>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 785, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	13
<u>Bailey v. Forks</u> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	30
<u>Barnes v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</u> , 22 Wn. App. 576, 577 fn 1, 591 P.2d 461 (1979).....	43
<u>Betty Y. v. Al-Hellou</u> , 98 Wn. App. 146, 149, 988 P.2d 1031 (1999).....	37
<u>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</u>	33
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 451, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	31
<u>Burmeister v. State Farm</u> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	32
<u>Campbell v. City of Bellevue</u> , 85 Wn.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975).....	30
<u>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</u>	33
<u>Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.</u> , 9 Wn. App. 474, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973).....	31
<u>Donohoe v. State</u> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	30
<u>Dorsch v. City of Tacoma</u> , 92 Wn. App. 131, 134, 960 P.2d 489 (1998).....	15
<u>Elec. Contractor's Assn. v. Riveland</u> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 28, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	22
<u>Estate of Davis v. Dep't of Corr.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 833, 840, 841 P.3d 487 (2005).....	24, 25
<u>Forest v. State</u> , 62 Wn. App. 363, 369-70, 814 P.2d 1181 (1991).....	31
<u>Frost v. City of Walla Walla</u> , 106 Wn.2d 669, 724 P.2d 1017 (1986).....	25
<u>Greenwood v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</u> , 13 Wn. App. 624, 628, 536 P.2d 644 (1975).....	22
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 359-60, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	12, 36, 42
<u>Halvorson v. Dahl</u> , 89 Wash.2d 673, 676, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	14
<u>Hannum v. Dept. of Licensing</u> , 144 Wn. App. 354, 181 P.3d 915 (2008).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 479, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	13
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	12

<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 133, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	36, 42
<u>In re Marriage of Simpson</u> , 57 Wn. App. 677, 681-82, 790 P.2d 177 (1990).....	43
<u>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</u> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 767, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....	22
<u>J&B Dev. Co, v. King Cy.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 304 669 P.2d 468, 41 A.L.R.4 th 86 (1983).....	13
<u>Joyce v. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 233, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	39
<u>Keller v. City of Spokane</u> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 242, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	12, 13
<u>McKasson v. State</u> , 55 Wn. App. 18, 25, 776 P.2d 971, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1026 (1989).....	30
<u>Melville v. State</u> , 115 Wn.3d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	39
<u>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</u> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 48, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	37
<u>Peck v. Siau</u> , 65 Wn. App. at 294.....	37
<u>Prentice Packing & Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</u> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 164, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	42
<u>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 929, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	15
<u>Ravenscroft v. Water Power Co.</u> , 87 Wn. App. 402, 415-16, 942 P.2d 991 (1997).....	30
<u>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	22
<u>Roth v. Kay</u>	33
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</u> , 106 Wash.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	12
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 59 Wn. App. 808, 814, 802 P.2d 133 (1990) <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1012 (1991).....	29, 32
<u>Spencer v. King County</u> , 39 Wn. App. 201, 205, 692 P.2d 874 (1984) <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1035 (1985).....	24, 25
<u>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Barnett</u> , 79 Wn.2d 578, 584, 488 P.2d 255 (1971).....	22
<u>State v. Angelos</u> , 86 Wn. App. 253, 255-56, 936 P.2d 52 (1997).....	19
<u>State v. Avery</u> , 103 Wn. App. 527, 532, 13 P.3d 226 (2000).....	21
<u>State v. Clausing</u> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 628, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	42
<u>State v. Dempsey</u> , 88 Wn. App. 918, 947 P.2d 265 (1997).....	20
<u>State v. Gocken</u> , 71 Wn. App. 267, 857 P.2d 1074 (1993).....	20
<u>State v. Hopkins</u> , 134 Wn. App. 780, 790, 142 P.3d 1104 (2006).....	31
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 104 Wn. App. 409, 16 P.3d 680 (2001).....	20
<u>State v. Leupp</u> , 96 Wn. App. 324, 980 P.2d 765 (1999).....	20

<u>State v. Loewen</u> , 97 Wn.2d 562, 568, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	19, 24
<u>State v. Lowrimore</u> , 67 Wn. App. 949, 841 P.2d 779 (1993).....	20
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 56 Wn. App. 93, 782 P.2d 572 (1989).....	20
<u>State v. Raines</u> , 55 Wn. App. 456, 778 P.2d 538 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1036, 785 P.2d 825 (1990).....	21
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 621, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	21
<u>State v. Young</u> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 625, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978).....	21
<u>Taylor v. Stevens County</u> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 165, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Theonnes v. Hazen</u> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 649, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	42
<u>Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange & Association v. Fison's Corporation</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 344, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	42
<u>Wick v. Clark County</u> , 86 Wn. App. 376, 385, 936 P.2d 1201 (1997).....	13
<u>Yakima County (W. Valley) Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</u> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 381, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	22

STATUTES

RCW 10.31.100	18
RCW 10.99.030	18
RCW 13.32A.050.....	18
RCW 26.44.050	18
RCW 38.52.020	34
RCW 46.20.041	16
RCW 46.61.035(4).....	18
RCW 52.02.020	33
RCW 70.05.120	11
RCW 70.05.153	23
RCW 71.05	16, 28
RCW 71.05.010	17
RCW 71.05.120	24
RCW 71.05.150	15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24
RCW 71.05.150(d)(4).....	19
RCW 71.05.153	15, 22

RULES

CR 56.....	31
ER 702	41
RAP 10.3(5).....	46
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 23
Article 1, section 7 of the Washington state Constitution 15, 23
Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution 15, 23, 45
